

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 2357 OF 2023



Between:

1. Kommera Sreenivasulu, aged 56 yrs, S/O Lakshmanna, r/o D.No. 2-64 Akuthotapalli, Samthagram Anantapuramu District-5150032.
2. Kommera Chandrasekhar, aged 46 yrs S/o Lakshmanna, r/o D.No. 2-95 Akuthotapalli, Samthagram Anantapuramu District-515003
3. Kommera Pawan Kumar, aged 42 yrs S/o Lakshmanna, r/o D.No. 3-359 Akuthotapalli, Samthagram Anantapuramu District-515003

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Water Resources Department (Minor Irrigation) Secretariat Complex, Velagapudi Amaravathi rep by its Principal Secretary
2. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Water Resources Department Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh
3. The Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Anantapuramu
4. The District Collector, Anantapuramu District
5. The Divisional Panchayat Officer, Anantapuramu, Anantapuramu District
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anantapuramu Division, Anantapuramu
7. The Tahsildar, Anantapuramu Mandal Anantapuramu District
8. Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Owners Welfare Association, (Regd No.21/2013) Rep by its Secretary K.C.Narayana S/o late K.C. Venganna Aged about 74 years, Retd. Teacher Plot No.333, Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Colony

Akuthotapalli village, Anantapuram rural mandal Ananthapuram District
(R8 is impleaded as per CO dated.17.04.2023 in IA No.2 of 2023.)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI HARISH KUMAR RASINENI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in digging up a drain channel in petitioners land to an extent of Ac.0.95 cents each in Sy.No. 1-1C, 1-1A, 1-1B respectively of Itukulapalli Village of AnantapuramuMandal of Anantapuramu District for diverting the rain water deviating from its existing plan and against usual course and existing channel as illegal and arbitrary and also in violation of the principles of natural justice besides violative of petitioner's rights guaranteed under Article 14, 21 and 300(A) of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to not divert the water through the petitioners land and close the said channel land.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri HARISH KUMAR RASINENI Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP FOR IRRIGATION, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.4, 6 & 7, and of GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ, for the Respondent No.5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.8, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Owners Welfare Association, (Regd No.21/2013) Rep by its Secretary K.C.Narayana S/o late K.C. Venganna Aged about 74 years, Retd. Teacher Plot No:333, Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Colony Akuthotapalli village, Anantapuram rural mandal Ananthapuram District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 17.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to respondent No.8.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.8 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 17.04.2026.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

**NB
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Owners Welfare Association, (Regd No.21/2013)
Rep by its Secretary K.C.Narayana S/o late K.C. Venganna Aged about 74 years, Retd. Teacher Plot No.333, Silpa Lepakshi Nagar Colony Akuthotapalli village, Anantapuram rural mandal Ananthapuram District
(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. HARISH KUMAR RASINENI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRIGATION COMM AREA DEV ,High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:02/04/2026

NOTE: Post on 17.04.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2357 of 2023

